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From:  Nick N. Hadous 
  
Date:  March 9, 2011  
 
Re:  Joseph A. Doerr Correspondence Dated March 8, 2011 
 
Pages:  2 + Enclosure 
 
 
Dear Attorneys: 

As you may or may not know, Equilon Enterprises, LLC, d/b/a Shell Oil Products U.S., through its 
attorneys DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC is defending an action pending in the State of Michigan Court of 
Appeals.   However, it does not appear that DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC (1) intends to conduct itself in good 
faith; or (2) to defend on the merits.  

DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC has circulated the enclosed letter positing that a represented party has 
committed bankruptcy fraud and that such party’s attorneys are not authorized to file an appeal on the party’s 
behalf.  Regrettably, DYKEMA GOSSETT, PLLC (1) did not consult the party’s bankruptcy attorney or civil 
attorney; nor (2) consult the bankruptcy code and pertinent case law prior to circulating this ill-conceived 
correspondence.  

This would appear to constitute violations of the following Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct: 

Rule 4.1 - Truthfulness in Statements to Others 

Rule 4.4 - Respect for Rights of Third Persons 

Rule 6.5 - Professional Conduct 

Rule 8.4 - Misconduct 

If you disagree or would like to discuss, please let me know. 
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Cordially, 
 
/s/Nick N. Hadous                     ’   

   -  (AZ: 027529 | CA: 264431)   
   -  United States District Courts: 
        District of Arizona 
        Eastern District of Michigan 

 
 
 
Enclosure: 
 
 
Cc (w/enc.): Robert A. Hadous, Esq. 
  rahadous@hadousco.com 
   
  Haytham Faraj, Esq.    
  haytham@puckettfaraj.com 
 
  David A. Chami 
  Daclaw3@gmail.com 
 
  Kurt Thornbladh 
  kthornbladh@yahoo.com 
 
  Joseph A. Doerr, Esq. 
  jdoerr@dykema.com 
   
  Daniel Wyllie, Esq. 
  dwyllie@dykema.com 
 
  David Wm. Ruskin 
  Lisa K. Mullen 
  Thomas D. Decarlo 
  ecf-emails@Det13.com 
 
  Honorable Henry W. Saad 
  hsaad@courts.mi.gov 
 
  Honorable William B. Murphy 
  wmurphy@courts.mi.gov 


